

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA M. MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
George W. and Sadella D. Crawford
Visiting Lecturer in Law
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: October 15, 2019*

Motion for Leave to File Brief of the Ethics Bureau at Yale as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners

Table of Contents

	Page
Motion for Leave to File	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Current Split Among Lower Courts Imperils the Rights of Criminal Defendants to Continued Representation by Their Appointed Counsel	5
A. Lower Courts Differ on Whether the Constitution Protects the Right to Continued Representation by Appointed Counsel	5
B. This Court Has Never Squarely Addressed the Termination of Appointed Counsel	7
II. Removing a Defendant’s Appointed Counsel, Against that Defendant’s Wishes and Without a Hearing, Violates the Sixth Amendment	9

- A. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Safeguards the Ability of All Defendants to Trust and Have Confidence in Their Attorneys..... 9

- B. The Law of Attorney-Client Relations Further Demonstrates that Ms. Clarke’s Termination Violated the Sixth Amendment..... 11
 - 1. The Court’s Interpretation of the Sixth Amendment Should be Guided by the Law of Attorney-Client Relations..... 11

 - 2. Attorney-Client Law Protects the Right Against Nonconsensual Termination of an Attorney-Client Relationship, Not the Right to Counsel of Choice 12

 - 3. A Client’s Interest in Continuing a Representation May Be Overridden Only When Serious Lawyer Misconduct Has Occurred..... 15

- III. Removing a Defendant’s Appointed Counsel, Against That Defendant’s Wishes and Without a Hearing, Violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments 20
 - A. Construing Protections Against Removal of Counsel to Apply Only to Those with the Means to Hire Attorneys Would Raise Grave Constitutional Concerns..... 20

B. Arbitrary Removal of Counsel Unlawfully Interferes with Lawyers' Obligations to Effectively Advocate for their Clients.....	21
IV. The District Court was Required to Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing Before Terminating Ms. Clarke	22
Conclusion.....	23

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	8, 20
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U. S. 227, 241 (1940)	4, 20
<i>Chandler v. Fla.</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	5, 23
<i>Clements v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 194 (Ark. 1991)	6
<i>Com. v. Jordan</i> , 733 N.E.2d 147 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000)	6
<i>Daniels v. Lafler</i> , 501 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 19
<i>English v. State</i> , 259 A.2d 822 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1969)	6
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23
<i>Freeman v. Chicago Musical Instrument Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1982)	3, 16
<i>Glueck v. Jonathan Logan, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1981)	17

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	4, 20
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Dressler Industries, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Myers</i> , 130 P.3d 1023 (Colo. 2006)	16, 22
<i>In re Nitla S.A. de C.V.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2002)	3
<i>In re Users Systems Services, Inc.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 331 (Tex. 1999)	17
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 280 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	3, 9, 10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	9, 20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 23
<i>Matter of Welfare of M.R.S.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	3, 11

<i>McKinnon v. State</i> , 526 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1974)	10
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	4, 22
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	11, 20
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	11
<i>People v. Harlan</i> , 54 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2002)	7
<i>People v. Isham</i> , 923 P.2d 190 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995)	7
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 547 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	9
<i>Smith v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 440 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1968)	4, 6, 21, 22
<i>State v. Huskey</i> , 82 S.W.3d 297 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2002)	7
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)	7, 19

<i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 570 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>United States v. Gearhart</i> , 576 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 399 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kitchin</i> , 592 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1979).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 294 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 2002)	5, 11
<i>United States v. Orleans-Lindsey</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 469 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	4-5, 23
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	4, 20, 21
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	2-3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	21

Woods v. Covington County Bank,
537 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 3, 20
 U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... *passim*
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 3, 20

Rules

Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.1 19
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.2 11
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.3 4, 21
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.7 19
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.8 4, 20
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 1.16 3, 12, 14
 Mod. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 3.7 19
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 14..... 13
 Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 32..... 3, 13, 14

Restatement (Third) of the
Law Governing Lawyers § 6..... 12, 16, 17
